## The Last Will and Testament Of Ann Shrapnel of Bradford-on-Avon Will Proved 22nd May 1819



Probate Court of Sarum Original reference P2/1819/84 Will Dated 7th March 1808 Effects - Under £800

Testator:	Shrapnel	Ann	Widow of Bradford- on-Avon
Executors:			
Brokenbrow	Rebecca	Niece	Sole Executrix

Beneficiaries		Relationship to	Other Information	
Surname	Given Names	testator	Other Information	
Brokenbrow	Rebecca	Niece	Daughter of Thomas Brokenbrow	
Sutton	Nicholas	Nephew		
Witnesses				
Bryant	Samuel			
Luxford	Edward			
Other Names	·	•		
Brokenbrow	Thomas	Brother	Deceased	

In the Name of God Amen I Ann Shrapnell of Bradford in the County of Wilts Widow make this my last Will and Testament touching the Disposition of the temporal Estate wherewith it hath pleased God to bless me First I give and bequeath unto my Nephew Nicholas Sutton the sum of Ten Guineas to be paid to him as his age of Twenty one Years by my Executrix hereinafter named And as to all my Goods Chattels Apparel of all sorts Plate Linen and China Money and Securities for Money Stock in the Public Funds and all other my Estate and Effects whatsoever and wheresoever and of what nature or kind soever the same may be which I may be possessed of or entitled unto at the time of my decease I give and bequeath the same and every part thereof unto my Niece Rebecca Brokenbrow Daughter of my late Brother Thomas Brokenbrow deceased now residing with me her Executors Administrators and Assigns for ever Subject to the Payment of my just Debts Funeral Expences the Expences of proving this my Will and the Legacy aforesaid Also I constitute and appoint my said Niece Rebecca Brokenbrow sole Executrix of this my Will Lastly I revoke all former Wills and declare this only to be and contain my last Will and Testament In Witness whereof I have to this my Will contained in one Sheet of Paper set my hand and Seal this Seventh day of March in the Year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eight Ann Shrapnell

